Ordinance No. 2017.04 Village of Salado County of Bell State of Texas

DENIAL OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE OF ONCOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY COMPANY LLC

AN ORDINANCE DENYING THE PROPOSED CHANGE IN RATES OF ONCOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY COMPANY LLC, FINDING AND DETERMINING THAT THE MEETING AT WHICH THIS ORDINANCE IS PASSED IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AS REQUIRED BY LAW, AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDINANCE.

WHEREAS, the Village of Salado finds that the proposed change in rates filed with the Governing Body of this municipality by Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC on March 17, 2017, are hereby denied and disapproved, and Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC shall continue to provide electric delivery service within this municipality in accordance with its rate schedules and service regulations in effect within this municipality on March 17, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado, Texas:

1. FINDINGS OF FACT

The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Ordinance by reference as findings of fact as if expressly set forth herein.

2. SEVERABILITY

Should any of the clauses, sentences, paragraphs, sections or parts of this Ordinance be deemed invalid, unconstitutional, or unenforceable by a court or administrative agency with jurisdiction over the matter, such action shall not be construed to affect any other valid portion of this Ordinance.

3. CODIFICATION

The City Secretary is hereby directed to record and publish the attached rules, regulations and policies in the City's Code of Ordinances as authorized by Section 52.001 of the Texas Local Government Code.

4. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage.

5. PROPER NOTICE & MEETING

It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Ordinance was passed was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551. Notice was also provided as required by Chapter 52 of the Texas Local Government Code.

PASSED & APPROVED this, the __ day of April 2017, by a vote of __ (ayes) to __ (nays) to __ (abstentions) of the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado, Texas.

THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS:

ATTEST:

Judy King, Village Secretary

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BELL 8

VILLAGE OF SALADO

Village Ordinances

